with the maintenance of ATI's corporate office and other identified costs not expected to be incurred following the closing of the acquisition.

(j) Reflects non-recurring costs, such as professional fees and expenses, related to merger and acquisition activities of ATI.

(k) Amounts represent EBITDA for (i) CDA InterCorp., or CDA (acquired on October 3, 2006) for the period of October 1, 2005 to September 30,
2006, (ii) Sweeney Engineering (acquired on June 12, 2006) for the period of October 1, 2005 to June 11, 2006 and (iii) Electra-Motion Inc.
(acquired on May 1, 2006) for the period of October 1, 2005 to April 30, 2006. These amounts are based on the unaudited financial statements of
CDA, Sweeney Engineering and Electra-Motion Inc. that were provided to us in the course of our due diligence review of these companies.

(7) The EBITDA margin represents the amount of EBITDA as a percentage of net sales. The EBITDA As Defined margin represents the amount of EBITDA
As Defined as a percentage of net sales.

7

CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth the cash and cash equivalents and the consolidated capitalization of TD Group as of September 30, 2006, on a historical basis
and on a pro forma basis to give effect to the Transactions as if each of the Transactions had occurred on that date.

As of September 30, 2006

Actual

Pro Forma

(in thousands)

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 61,217 $ 48,321

Debt:
 Senior Secured Credit Facility(1)  $ 650,000 $ 830,000
 73/4% Senior Subordinated Notes due 2014   275,000  525,000
 Total long-term debt   925,000  1,355,000

Stockholders' equity   363,041  363,041

 Total capitalization  $ 1,288,041 $ 1,718,041

(1) The senior secured credit facility currently consists of a $650.0 million term loan facility and a revolving loan facility with a total borrowing availability
of $150.0 million. As of September 30, 2006, $1.2 million of letters of credit were outstanding and $148.8 million of borrowings were available under the
revolving loan facility. In connection with the Transactions, we intend to enter into an amendment to our senior secured credit facility which will provide
for, among other things, an additional term loan of $180.0 million, the proceeds from which will be used to finance, in part, the acquisition of ATI and to

[…]

September 30, 2005 and 2006. The unaudited consolidated financial statements of ATI utilized to prepare the following pro forma condensed consolidated
financial information do not reflect as compensation expense share-based payment transactions in accordance with SFAS No. 123(R), Share Based Payments. The
pro forma adjustments do not attempt to reflect ATI's stock option grants in accordance with SFAS No. 123(R), as all outstanding ATI stock options will be
cancelled upon the closing of the proposed acquisition. In addition, the unaudited consolidated financial statements of ATI utilized to prepare the following pro
forma condensed consolidated financial information have not been audited or reviewed by ATI's independent accountants, and any such audit or review could
result in adjustments to ATI's unaudited consolidated financial statements, and any such adjustments could be material.

9

TransDigm Group Incorporated
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

as of September 30, 2006
(In thousands)

TD Group

ATI

Adjustments for the
Acquisition of ATI

Adjustments for
Acquisition Financing

Pro Forma

Assets
Current Assets:
 Cash and cash equivalents  $ 61,217 $ 304 $ (432,500)(1) $ 419,300(1) $ 48,321
 Accounts receivable, net   65,568  15,071  —  —  80,639
 Income taxes receivable   9,366  1,709  —  —  11,075
 Inventories   89,243  16,987  4,371  (2)  —  110,601
 Deferred income taxes   7,390  1,941  9,706  (2)  —  19,037
 Prepaid expenses and other   1,397  753  —  —  2,150

  Total current assets   234,181  36,765  (418,423)  419,300  271,823

Property and equipment, net   62,851  14,172  —  —  77,023
Goodwill   877,829  75,619  225,332  (2)  —  1,178,780
Other intangible assets, net   225,959  33,594  89,406  (2)  —  348,959
Debt issue costs, net   14,872  1,404  (1,404)(2)  10,700(1)  25,572
Other   1,020  —  —  —  1,020

 Total assets  $ 1,416,712 $ 161,554 $ (105,089) $ 430,000 $ 1,903,177

Liabilities and stockholders' equity
Current Liabilities:
 Accounts payable  $ 18,764 $ 4,811 $ — $ — $ 23,575
 Accrued liabilities   24,675  7,332  (772)(1)  —  31,235
 Current portion of long-term debt   —  356  (356)(1)  —  —

  Total current liabilities   43,439  12,499  (1,128)  —  54,810

Long-term debt, less current portion   925,000  38,773  (38,773)(1)  430,000(1)  1,355,000
Deferred income taxes   78,109  10,762  33,974  (2)  —  122,845
Other non-current liabilities   7,123  358  —  —  7,481

 Total liabilities   1,053,671  62,392  (5,927)  430,000  1,540,136

 Total stockholders' equity   363,041  99,162  (99,162)(2)  —  363,041

 Total liabilities and stockholders' equity  $ 1,416,712 $ 161,554 $ (105,089) $ 430,000 $ 1,903,177

10

TransDigm Group Incorporated
Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

as of September 30, 2006

(1) Set forth below are the estimated sources and uses of funds pertaining to the Transactions. The sources and uses below assume that the Transactions were
consummated on September 30, 2006.

Sources of Funds

(in thousands)

Borrowings under senior secured credit facility  $ 180,000
Senior subordinated notes   250,000
Cash of TD Group   13,200

 Total sources  $ 443,200

Use of Funds

Payment to ATI equityholders  $ 387,549
Payment of expenses on behalf of ATI equityholders   2,550

[…]

professional fees to be borne by the former ATI equityholders in connection with the closing of the acquisition.

(c) The adjustment to other intangible assets is based on management's preliminary estimate of identifiable intangible assets as follows (dollars in thousands)

Intangible Assets

Estimated Useful Life

Trademarks  Indefinite  $ 40,000
Unpatented technology  20 years   80,000
Order backlog  1 year   3,000

   123,000
Historical carrying value of other intangible assets
 as of September 30, 2006   (33,594)

Net adjustment   $ 89,406

Deferred tax liability on increase in intangible assets   $ (33,974)

(d) Represents adjustments to write-off the unamortized debt issue costs of ATI's existing indebtedness being repaid in connection with the closing of the
acquisition.

13

TransDigm Group Incorporated
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

for the Twelve-Month Period Ended September 30, 2006
(In thousands)

TD Group

ATI(1)

Adjustments for the
Acquisition of

ATI(2)

Adjustments
for Acquisition

Financing(3)

Pro Forma

Net sales  $ 435,164 $ 98,538 $ — $ — $ 533,702
Cost of sales   213,874  51,519  4,371  (a)  —  269,764

Gross profit   221,290  47,019  (4,371)   263,938

Operating expenses:
 Selling and administrative   48,309  18,099  —  —  66,408
 Amortization of intangibles   6,197  1,232  5,768  (b) —  13,197
 Refinancing costs   48,617   —  —  48,617

  Total operating expenses   103,123  19,331  5,768   128,222

Income from operations   118,167  27,688  (10,139)   135,716

Interest expense, net   76,732  3,547  (3,547)(c)  34,128  (a) 110,860
Income before income taxes   41,435  24,141  (6,592)  (34,128)  24,856
Income tax provision   16,318  8,163  (2,505)(d)  (12,969)(b)  9,007

Net income  $ 25,117 $ 15,978 $ (4,087) $ (21,159) $ 15,849

(1) TD Group's fiscal year ends on September 30. ATI's fiscal year ends on December 31. ATI's statement of income for the twelve-month period ended
September 30, 2006 (which coincides with TD Group's 2006 fiscal year) was prepared by adding ATI's statement of income data for its fiscal year ended
December 31, 2005 to ATI's statement of income data for the nine-month period ended September 30, 2006 and subtracting ATI's statement of income
data for the nine-month period ended September 30, 2005.

(2) Represents the adjustments necessary to give effect to the acquisition of ATI. Adjustments (a) and (b) are based on a preliminary allocation of the